interested in an aggregate of 1,158,676,465 Shares, representing approximately 68.63% of the
entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

5

Save for the valid acceptances in respect of a total of 11,309,498 Offer Shares under the Offer,
neither the Offeror nor parties acting in concert with it had (a) acquired or agreed to acquire
any relevant securities of the Company or rights over the relevant securities of the Company; or
(b) borrowed or lent any relevant securities of the Company during the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the
Share Purchase Completion and before the commencement of the Offer Period and immediately
after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Shareholders

Immediately after the Share
Purchase Completion and before

the commencement
of the Offer Period

Immediately after the close
of the Offer and

as at the date
of this joint announcement

Number
of Shares

Approximate %
 of total

 number of
 issued Shares

Number
of Shares

Approximate %
 of total

 number of
 issued Shares

Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it 1,147,366,967 67.96% 1,158,676,465 68.63%

Public Shareholders 540,915,860 32.04% 529,606,362 31.37%

Total 1,688,282,827 100.00% 1,688,282,827 100.00%

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately following the close of the Offer, 529,606,362 Shares, representing approximately
31.37% of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of this joint announcement, are held
by the public (within the meaning of the Listing Rules). Accordingly, as at the date of this joint
announcement, the minimum public float requirement of 25% as set out in Rule 8.08(1)(a) of
the Listing Rules is satisfied.

6

RESIGNATION OF DIRECTORS

The Board announces that effective immediately after the close of the Offer:

(a) Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles, Mr. Chan Kwok Chuen, Augustine, Mr. Chan Fut Yan